Designation: B640 − 12a (Reapproved 2021)
Standard Specification for
Welded Copper Tube for Air Conditioning and Refrigeration
Service1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B640; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

the Determination of Chemical Composition
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 ASME Standard:4
B 16.22 Wrought Copper and Copper Alloy Solder Joint
Pressure Fittings
3. Terminology
3.1 For definitions of terms related to copper and copper
alloys, refer to Terminology B846.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 tube, air-conditioning, n—a welded copper tube con-
forming to a standard series of sizes and to specified internal
cleanness requirements, normally furnished in drawn temper
straight lengths, with the ends capped or sealed.
3.2.2 tube, refrigeration-service, n—a welded copper tube
conforming to a standard series of sizes and to special internal
cleanness and dehydration requirements, normally furnished in
soft temper coils, with ends capped or sealed.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 Include the following information when placing orders
for product under this specification, as applicable:
4.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue;
4.1.2 Copper Alloy UNS No. designation;
4.1.3 Temper (Section 7);
4.1.4 Dimensions: diameter, wall thickness, length, and so
forth (Section 11);
4.1.5 How furnished (straight lengths or coils); and
4.1.6 Quantity: total weight or number of pieces or coils of
each copper, size, and temper.
4.2 The following options are available and should be
specified at the time of placing the order when required:
4.2.1 Hydrogen embrittlement susceptibility (9.3),
4.2.2 Microscopical Examination (9.2),
4.2.3 Expansion test (9.1),
4.2.4 Cleanness test (10.2),
4.2.5 Flattening test (9.4),
4.2.6 Reverse bend test (9.5),
4.2.7 Certification (Section 20),
4.2.8 Test report (Section 21), and
4.2.9 When product is purchased for agencies of the U.S.
Government (10.3).
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 Material—The material of manufacture shall be sheet or
strip of Copper Alloy UNS No. C10100, or C10200, or
C12000, or C12200 of such purity and soundness as to be
suitable for processing into welded tube to meet the properties
prescribed herein.
5.2 Manufacture:
5.2.1 The product shall be manufactured by forming the
material into a tubular shape on a suitable forming mill and
welded using an automatic process.
5.2.2 The product shall be cold worked to the finished size
and wall thickness and subsequently annealed, when required,
to meet the temper properties specified.
5.2.3 The product shall conform to “fully finished tube” as
required in 5.2.3.1 and 5.2.3.2:
5.2.3.1 Welded tube with internal and external flash re-
moved by scarfing, and the tube subsequently cold drawn, over
a mandrel and annealed as necessary to conform to the
specified temper.
5.2.3.2 Welded tube that has been mechanically worked into
a smooth tube without the need for internal or external scarfing,
or other metal removal and subsequently cold drawn over a
mandrel and annealed as necessary to conform to the specified
size and temper.
5.2.4 Coiled lengths specified as O60, soft-annealed temper,
shall be bright annealed after coiling, then dehydrated, and
capped, plugged, crimped, or otherwise closed at both ends so